FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-02-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce

10.7 () 0 Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT



101503551

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type		Conveyance Typ	е		
New	,   -		Security		
Resubmissio	n (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of No.	ame	
Document ID	#	Merger Merger	Other		
Correction of Reel # Corrective Do	Frame #	,	U.S. Governmen Use ONLY by U.S. Governmen		
Reel #				ched Execution Date	
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)	Lear Corporation			09 26 2000	
Name (line 2)					
Second Party				Execution Date	
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)				6093358	
Receiving Par	ty	Mark if additio	nal names of conveying p	arties attached	
Name (line 1)	AcoustiSeal, Inc.			is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.	
Address (line 1)	8485 Prospect		•	(Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Kansas City	MO	64132		
	City Stat	e/Country	Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name	Daniel A. Crowe, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Bryan Cave LLP				
Address (line 2)	211 North Broadway, Suite 3600				
Address (line 3)	St. Louis, Missouri 63102				
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioneer of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B		. U.S. Department of Commerce			
Expires 06/30/99	Patent and Trademark Offi Page 2 PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
rages including any		# 2			
Application Number(s) or		numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Ap	plication Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	bers for the same property.)			
Patent Application	n Number(s) Paten	t Number(s)			
	6,093,358				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Month Day Year					
Patent Cooperation Treaty	(PCT)				
Enter PCT application nu					
only if a U.S. Application		PCT			
has not been assigned	PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account ☐ Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
	Deposit Account Number:	# 02-4467			
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	· Yes No .			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
indicated herein	active and an amount of the active ac	ant and dathonized, as			
Daniel A. Crowe	1 )ald. Como	10-17-00			
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed			

PATENT REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0498

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

- 1. Parties; Effective Date. This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is between Lear Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and AcoustiSeal, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). This Agreement is effective as of June 15, 2000 ("Effective Date").
- 2. **Purpose of Agreement.** Assignor is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,093,358 (issued on July 25, 2000, based on Appl. No. 09/014,134, filed on January 27, 1998) (the "Patent"), and seeks to assign all of its rights in such patent to Assignee pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. Assignment of Patent. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including: (a) all inventions and improvements described and/or claimed therein; (b) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof; (c) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto; and (d) any and all other rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.
- 4. **Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0499

**RECORDED: 10/20/2000** 

	Lear Corporation
	By: Kobert 7 Hun
	Its: ASST. SECR.
	Date: 9-26-00
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ss	
COUNTY OF WAYNE )	
Robert 7. Hess, to me known, who, b	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: CHERYL HASTINGS NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Sep 3, 2004 ACTING IN OAKLAND COUNTY, MI
	By: Timothy C. McCarthy  Its: President
STATE OF/)/SSOUR() ) ss COUNTY OF ()ACKSON)	Date: October 5, 2000
On this day of OCT OB CR to me known, who, being duly sworn, did state that he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free thereof to be accurate.	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires 7/7-02  WILLA J. SAMUELSON  Notary Public - State of Missourl  County of Jackson  My Commission Expires 03/17/2002

PATENT REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0500